Agenda - Equality, Local Government and
Communities Committee

Meeting Venue: For further information contact:
Committee Room 3 Naomi Stocks

Meeting date: 11 January 2018 Committee Clerk

Meeting time: 10.30 0300 200 6565

SeneddCommunities@assembly.wales

Pre-meeting (10.30 - 10.35)

1 Introductions, apologies, substitutions and declarations of

interest

2 Motion under Standing Order 17.42 (vi) to resolve to exclude the

public from items 3, 4 and 8 of the meeting

3 Inquiry into rough sleeping in Wales: consideration of scope and

approach
(10.35 - 10.50) (Pages 1 -11)

4 Consideration of the Legislative Consent Memorandum on the

Assaults on Emergency Workers (Offences) Bill
(10.50 - 11.00) (Pages 12 - 19)

5 Public Services Ombudsman (Wales) Bill: evidence session 9
(171.00 - 12.00) (Pages 20 - 46)
Daniel Hurford, Head of Policy, (Improvement and Governance), Welsh Local
Government Association
Davina Fiore, Director of Governance and Legal Services, Cardiff Council

Liz Withers, Head of Policy and Campaigns, Wales, Citizens Advice Bureau

,Ff Cynulliad National
/’ Cenedlaethol Assembly for

Cymru Wales



7.1

7.2

7.3

7.4

7.5

7.6

7.7

7.8

Public Services Ombudsman (Wales) Bill: evidence session 10
(12.00 - 13.00) (Pages 47 - 48)
Mark Drakeford, Cabinet Secretary for Finance

David Richards, Director of Governance, Welsh Government

Nick Howard, Lawyer, Welsh Government

Paper(s) to note

Additional information from the Northern Ireland Public Services Ombudsman
in relation to the Public Services Ombudsman (Wales) Bill

(Pages 49 - 51)
Additional information from the Scottish Public Services Ombudsman in
relation to the Public Services Ombudsman (Wales) Bill

(Pages 52 - 56)
Additional information from Healthcare Inspectorate Wales (HIW) in relation
to the Public Services Ombudsman (Wales) Bill

(Pages 57 - 58)
Additional information from Hospice UK in relation to the Public Services
Ombudsman (Wales) Bill

(Page 59)

Letter to the Chair of the Constitutional and Legislative Affairs Committee in
relation to Human Rights in Wales

(Pages 60 - 62)
Letter to the Chair of the External Affairs and Additional Legislation
Committee in relation to Human Rights in Wales

(Pages 63 - 65)
Letter to the Convener of the Equalities and Human Rights Committee in
relation to Human Rights in Wales

(Pages 66 - 68)
Letter to the Chair of the Joint Committee on Human Rights in relation to
Human Rights in Wales

(Pages 69 - 71)



7.9 Letter to the Chair of the Women and Equalities Committee in relation to
Human Rights in Wales
(Pages 72 - 75)
7.10 Letter to the Leader of the House and Chief Whip in relation to Human Rights
in Wales
(Pages 76 - 78)
7.11 Welsh Women's Aid report on State of the Sector: the state of violence against
women, domestic abuse and sexual violence specialist services in Wales,

2017
(Pages 79 - 90)

8 Public Services Ombudsman (Wales) Bill: consideration of evidence

received under items 5 and 6
(13.00 - 13.15)



By virtue of paragraph(s) vi of Standing Order 17.42 Ag e n d a I te m 3

Document is Restricted

Pack Page 1



Ag en d a Ite m 4 By virtue of paragraph(s) vi of Standing Order 17.42

Document is Restricted

Pack Page 12



Ag en d a Ite m 5 By virtue of paragraph(s) vi of Standing Order 17.42

Document is Restricted

Pack Page 20



Y Pwyllgor Cydraddoldeb, Llywodraeth Leol a Chymunedau
Equality, Local Government and Communities Committee
ELGC(5)-01-18 Papur 3/ Paper 3

20" December 2017

The Welsh Local Government Association (WLGA) welcomes the opportunity to
respond to the Equality, Local Government and Communities inquiry into the general
principles of the Public Services Ombudsman (Wales) Bill.

The WLGA represents the 22 local authorities in Wales, and the three national park
authorities, the three fire and rescue authorities, and four police authorities are
associate members.

The WLGA is a politically led cross-party organisation, with the leaders from all local
authorities determining polic
[...]
ch-paper-update-on-estimated-costs.pdf

Y Pwyllgor Cydraddoldeb, Llywodraeth Leol a Chymunedau
Equality, Local Government and Communities Committee

)P4+ urBCERRgt 7 4 Melville Street
%‘ ﬂéﬁaf Pubt Edinburgh
b EH3 7NS
Tel 0800 377 7330
Fax 0800 377 7331
Web www.spso.org.uk

18 December 2017

John Griffiths AM

Equality, Local Government and Communities Committee
The National Assembly for Wales

Cardiff Bay

Cardiff

CF99 1INA

Dear Chair

Public Services Ombudsman (Wales) Bill, Evidence Session of 7 December 2017:
CPD and Dignity and respect

During the evidence session, | was asked for the Complaint handing Principles that underpin
the SPSO’s work on complaints standards. These are set out in the Appendix. The
Committee may also be interested in the SPSO’s submission to the Parliament in 2010, this is
available at

https://www.spso.org.uk/sites/spsol/files/communications _material/business information/SPSO
-Statement-of-Complaints-Handling-Principles-covering-submission-November-2010.pdf.

The Principles were approved by the Scottish Parliament in January 2011. This followed a
period of stakeholder engagement which concluded with a full public consultation. We
consulted on a model complaints handling procedure at the same time so that those
responding could also comment on how the Principles would be translated into practice.

Since 2011, the Principles and model procedures have become an established part of public
service throughout Scotland. As | set out for the Committee, the Principles and procedures
are part of toolkit available to us (and those in our jurisdiction) that enable us to make a real
difference by driving up standards to improve public services through learning from
complaints.

Yours sincerely

Gy

Rosemary Agnew
Scottish Public Services Ombudsman


https://www.spso.org.uk/sites/spso/files/communications_material/business_information/SPSO-Statement-of-Complaints-Handling-Principles-covering-submission-November-2010.pdf
https://www.spso.org.uk/site
[...]
bly.wales/mgIssueHistoryHome.aspx?IId=16644

- Wales should establish a formal mechanism to track future developments in
human rights and equality in the EU to ensure that Welsh citizens benefit
from the same level of protection as EU citizens; and

- Wales should continue to be a global leader in human rights, and commit to
bringing forward legislation to fill any gaps in rights and protection if the
UK Government does not do so (where possible).

We are of the view that the Charter of Fundamental Rights must be preserved in
some form after withdrawal from the EU. We welcome the statement made by the
First Minister on 24 October! supporting the efforts to ensure that the European
Union (Withdrawal) Bill continues to respect the Charter after Brexit, which. We
also welcome the UK Government’s commitment to publish the analysis of how
Charter rights will be protected after the UK leaves the EU.

We have also written to the following, to set out the core principles and on other
matters relating to this work:

- Julie James AM, Leader of the House and Chief Whip (cc to Carwyn Jones AM,
First Minister; and Mark Drakeford AM, Cabinet Secretary for Finance);

- Mrs Maria Miller, Chair, Women and Equalities Committee, Parliament;

- David Rees AM, Chair, External Affairs and Additional Legislation
Committee;

— Christina McKelvie MSP, Convener, Equalities and Human Rights Committee,
The Scottish Parliament;

- Rt Hon Harriet Harman QC MP, Chair, Joint Committee on Human Rights.

Yours sincerely

1 National Assembly for Wales, Plenary, item 6, paragraph 341, 24 October 2017

s

Pack Page 61



http://record.assembly.wales/Plenary/4652#A1006

- NAN
,)/%
John Griffiths AM

Chair

Croesewir gohebiaeth yn Gymraeg neu Saesneg.

We welcome correspondence in Welsh or English.

Pack Page 62



Cynulliad Cenedlaethol Cymru

Y Pwyllgor Cydraddoldeb, Llywodraeth Leol a Chymunedau Ag en d a I te m 7 . 6

National Assembly for Wales
Equality, Local Government and Communities Committee

David Rees AM

Chair, External Affairs and Additional Legislation
Committee

Y Pwyllgor Cydraddoldeb, Llywodraeth Leol a Chymunedau
Equality, Local Government and Communities Committee
ELGC(5)-01-18 Papur 11 / Paper 11

12 December 2017
Dear David

Inquiry into human rights in Wales

You will be aware that the Equality, Local Government and Communities

Committee is undertaking an inquiry into human rights in Wales. This has

included a written consultation and oral evidence. At the end of the summer term
we agreed to narrow the scope of the inquiry to focus on the impact of Brexit on

human rights.

At our meeting on 19 October we received briefings on the Brexit negotiations
from Assembly Commission officials, and heard an external perspective from
Rebecca Hilsenrath, the Chief Executive of the Equality and Human Rights
Commission. We agreed a set of core principles that we consider should be
adhered to during the Brexit process in relation to human rights. We will monitor
progress against these principles and will be looking for opportunities to work

with our counterpart parliamentary committees across the UK on these issues.
The core principles are that:

- there should be no regression in human rights and equality protections as a

result of Brexit;

Cynulliad Cenedlaethol Cymru National Assembly for Wales

Bae Caerdydd, Caerdydd, CF99 TNA Cardiff Bay, Cardiff, CF99 1NA
SeneddCymunedau@cynulliad.cymru Egéegl Jies@assemblywales
www.cynulliad.cymru/SeneddCymunedau aﬁ&w gly es/SeneddCommunities

0300 200 6365 0300 200 6365


http://senedd.assembly.wales/mgIssueHistoryHome.aspx?IId=16644

- Wales should establish a formal mechanism to track future developments in
human rights and equality in the EU to ensure that Welsh citizens benefit
from the same level of protection as EU citizens; and

- Wales should continue to be a global leader in human rights, and commit to
bringing forward legislation to fill any gaps in rights and protection if the
UK Government does not do so (where possible).

We are of the view that the Charter of Fundamental Rights must be preserved in
some form after withdrawal from the EU. We welcome the statement made by the
First Minister on 24 October! supporting the efforts to ensure that the European
Union (Withdrawal) Bill continues to respect the Charter after Brexit, which. We
also welcome the UK Government’s commitment to publish the analysis of how
Charter rights will be protected after the UK leaves the EU.

We have also written to the following, to set out the core principles and on other
matters raised at the meeting:

- Julie James AM, Leader of the House and Chief Whip (cc to Carwyn Jones AM,
First Minister; and Mark Drakeford AM, Cabinet Secretary for Finance);

- Mrs Maria Miller, Chair, Women and Equalities Committee, Parliament;
- Mick Antoniw AM, Chair, Constitutional and Legislative Affairs Committee;

— Christina McKelvie MSP, Convener, Equalities and Human Rights Committee,
The Scottish Parliament;

- Rt Hon Harriet Harman QC MP, Chair, Joint Committee on Human Rights.

Yours sincerely

1 National Assembly for Wales, Plenary, item 6, paragraph 341, 24 October 2017

s

Pack Page 64



http://record.assembly.wales/Plenary/4652#A1006

- NAN
,)/%
John Griffiths AM

Chair

Croesewir gohebiaeth yn Gymraeg neu Saesneg.

We welcome correspondence in Welsh or English.

Pack Page 65



nulliad Cengdlaethol Cymru
%@]@)ﬂé oﬁe d?egh eol a Chymunedau

National Assembly for Wales
Equality, Local Government and Communities Committee

Christina McKelvie MSP, Convener

Equalities and Human Rights Committee
The Scottish Parliament

Y Pwyllgor Cydraddoldeb, Llywodraeth Leol a Chymunedau
Equality, Local Government and Communities Committee
ELGC(5)-01-18 Papur 12 / Paper 12

12 December 2017
Dear Christina

Inquiry into human rights in Wales

You will be aware that the Equality, Local Government and Communities

Committee is undertaking an inquiry into human rights in Wales. This has

included a written cons
[...]
e Ministers have to

{%/ Pack Page 73




demonstrate that legislation relating to Brexit is compatible with the Equality Act
2010, However, we believe that this should be widened, in line with the
recommendations you made, to cover all legislation, and not just that which is
directly related to withdrawal from the European Union.

As a Committee we are keen that our concerns are heard at a UK level, and would
welcome any opportunities for joint working with our counterpart committees,
including the Women and Equalities Committee. | understand that our clerks are

working to find a date that is convenient for all.

We look forward to hearing from you in due course, and would be grateful for a
response by Friday 26 January 2018.

Yours sincerely

]

5 e

John Griffiths AM
Chair

Croesewir gohebiaeth yn Gymraeg neu Saesneg.

We welcome correspondence in Welsh or English.

Pack Page 74




Cynulliad Cenedlaethol Cym
Ag@]ﬁaeaaﬁ@r,ﬁyw?d{agt_}@eo] a Chymunedau

National Assembly for Wales
Equality, Local Government and Communities Committee

Julie James AM, Leader of the House and Chief Whip

CC Carwyn Jones AM, First Minister; and
Mark Drakeford AM, Cabinet Secretary for Finance

Y Pwyllgor Cydraddoldeb, Llywodraeth Leol a Chymunedau
Equality, Local Government and Communities Committee
ELGC(5)-01-18 Papur 15 / Paper 15

12 December 2017
Dear Julie
Inquiry into human rights in Wales

You will be aware that the Equality, Local Government and Communities

Committee is undertaking an inquiry into human rights in Wales. Since beginning

the inquiry, the Committee has narrowed the scope to focus on the impact of
Brexit on human rights.

At its meeting on 19 October, the Committee discussed the Brexit negotiations
and heard from Rebecca Hilsenrath, the Chief Executive of the Equality and

Human Rights Commission. The Committee agreed a set of core principles that we
consider should be adhered to during the Brexit process in relation to human
rights and equality. We will monitor
[...]
te public services
and working in partnership with specialist VAWDASYV services
to offer adequate referral pathways and to encourage
increased understanding, prevention and early infervention.
Fundamental inequalities within our institutions and across
society need to be addressed and remedied across Wales
in order for a more equal Wales where violence against
women can be prevented and ultimately eradicated.

"Women's drop-in sessions are simple but
invaluable, if the building and environment feels
safe, you can take another woman along with
you for a coffee, and you don’t always have to
see a support worker, it's just having that space
to get out, see others who understand, and it
helps you grow in confidence. Women's drop-
ins and women's centres are really helpful”.

Gwyneth*™®
|

PLEASE REFER TO WELSH WOMEN'S AID'S
WEBSITE FOR THE FOOTNOTES.

welshwomensaid.org.uk

Pack Page 90

10 Welsh Women's Aid

State of the Sector Report



	Agenda
	3 Inquiry into rough sleeping in Wales: consideration of scope and approach
	4 Consideration of the Legislative Consent Memorandum on the Assaults on Emergency Workers (Offences) Bill
	5 Public Services Ombudsman (Wales) Bill: evidence session 9
	ELGC(5)-01-18 Paper 3
	ELGC(5)-01-18 Paper 4

	6 Public Services Ombudsman (Wales) Bill: evidence session 10
	7.1 Additional information from the Northern Ireland Public Services Ombudsman in relation to the Public Services Ombudsman (Wales) Bill
	7.2 Additional information from the Scottish Public Services Ombudsman in relation to the Public Services Ombudsman (Wales) Bill
	7.3 Additional information from Healthcare Inspectorate Wales (HIW) in relation to the Public Services Ombudsman (Wales) Bill
	7.4 Additional information from Hospice UK in relation to the Public Services Ombudsman (Wales) Bill
	7.5 Letter to the Chair of the Constitutional and Legislative Affairs Committee in relation to Human Rights in Wales
	7.6 Letter to the Chair of the External Affairs and Additional Legislation Committee in relation to Human Rights in Wales
	7.7 Letter to the Convener of the Equalities and Human Rights Committee in relation to Human Rights in Wales
	7.8 Letter to the Chair of the Joint Committee on Human Rights in relation to Human Rights in Wales
	7.9 Letter to the Chair of the Women and Equalities Committee in relation to Human Rights in Wales
	7.10 Letter to the Leader of the House and Chief Whip in relation to Human Rights in Wales
	7.11 Welsh Women's Aid report on State of the Sector: the state of violence against women, domestic abuse and sexual violence specialist services in Wales, 2017





Minutes of the meeting


 

Concise Minutes - Equality, Local Government and 

Communities Committee 

Meeting Venue: 

Committee Room 3 

Meeting date: Thursday, 11 January 

2018 

Meeting time: 10.30 - 13.22

This meeting can be viewed  

on Senedd TV at: 

http://senedd.tv/en/4583 

 
------ 

Attendance 

Category Names 

Assembly Members: 

John Griffiths AM (Chair) 

Mick Antoniw AM 

Gareth Bennett AM 

Janet Finch-Saunders AM 

Siân Gwenllian AM 

Bethan Jenkins AM 

Rhianon Passmore AM 

Jenny Rathbone AM 

Witnesses: 

Daniel Hurford, Welsh Local Government Association 

Liz Withers, Citizens Advice Bureau 

Davina Fiore, Cardiff Council 

Mark Drakeford AM, Cabinet Secretary for Finance 

Nick Howard, Welsh Government 

David Richards, Welsh Government 

http://senedd.tv/


Committee Staff: 

Naomi Stocks (Clerk) 

Elizabeth Wilkinson (Second Clerk) 

Chloe Davies (Deputy Clerk) 

Gareth David Thomas (Researcher) 

 

1 Introductions, apologies, substitutions and declarations of interest  

1.1 The Chair welcomed Members and members of the public to the meeting  

2 Motion under Standing Order 17.42 (vi) to resolve to exclude the 

public from items 3, 4 and 8 of the meeting  

2.1 The Committee agreed the motion.  

3 Inquiry into rough sleeping in Wales: consideration of scope and 

approach  

3.1 The Committee agreed the terms of reference and the approach to the inquiry.  

4 Consideration of the Legislative Consent Memorandum on the 

Assaults on Emergency Workers (Offences) Bill  

4.1 The Committee discussed the Consideration of the Legislative Consent 

Memorandum on the Assaults on Emergency Workers (Offences) Bill 

5 Public Services Ombudsman (Wales) Bill: evidence session 9  

5.1 The Committee received evidence from: 

 

 Daniel Hurford, Head of Policy, (Improvement and Governance), Welsh Local 

Government Association 

 Davina Fiore, Director of Governance and Legal Services, Cardiff Council 

 Liz Withers, Head of Policy and Campaigns, Wales, Citizens Advice Bureau 

 

During the session Liz Withers agreed to provide a note on:  

 



 To expand on the evidence relating to the possible inclusion of Tribunals to 

Schedule 3 of the Bill, and reasons for highlighting this as a potential gap. 

6 Public Services Ombudsman (Wales) Bill: evidence session 10  

6.1 The Committee received evidence from: 

 

 Mark Drakeford, Cabinet Secretary for Finance 

 David Richards, Director of Governance, Welsh Government 

 Nick Howard, Lawyer, Welsh Government 

 

During the session the Cabinet Secretary agreed to provide a note on  

 

- Further information on the Cabinet Secretary’s view in relation to Section 40; 

- The Cabinet Secretary’s view on the technical drafting of provisions in relation to 

oral complaints. 

 

7 Paper(s) to note  

7.1 Additional information from the Northern Ireland Public Services Ombudsman in 

relation to the Public Services Ombudsman (Wales) Bill  

7.1a The Committee noted the additional information from the Northern Ireland Public 

Services Ombudsman in relation to the Public Services Ombudsman (Wales) Bill 

7.2 Additional information from the Scottish Public Services Ombudsman in relation 

to the Public Services Ombudsman (Wales) Bill  

7.2a The Committee noted the additional information from the Scottish Public Services 

Ombudsman in relation to the Public Services Ombudsman (Wales) Bill 

7.3 Additional information from Healthcare Inspectorate Wales (HIW) in relation to the 

Public Services Ombudsman (Wales) Bill  

7.3a The Committee noted the additional information from Healthcare Inspectorate 

Wales (HIW) in relation to the Public Services Ombudsman (Wales) Bill 



7.4 Additional information from Hospice UK in relation to the Public Services 

Ombudsman (Wales) Bill  

7.4a The Committee noted the Additional information from Hospice UK in relation to 

the Public Services Ombudsman (Wales) Bill 

7.5 Letter to the Chair of the Constitutional and Legislative Affairs Committee in 

relation to Human Rights in Wales  

7.5a The Committee noted the Letter to the Chair of the Constitutional and Legislative 

Affairs Committee in relation to Human Rights in Wales 

7.6 Letter to the Chair of the External Affairs and Additional Legislation Committee in 

relation to Human Rights in Wales  

7.6a The Committee noted the letter to the Chair of the External Affairs and Additional 

Legislation Committee in relation to Human Rights in Wales 

7.7 Letter to the Convener of the Equalities and Human Rights Committee in relation 

to Human Rights in Wales  

7.7a The Committee noted the letter to the Convener of the Equalities and Human 

Rights Committee in relation to Human Rights in Wales 

7.8 Letter to the Chair of the Joint Committee on Human Rights in relation to Human 

Rights in Wales  

7.8a The Committee noted the letter to the Chair of the Joint Committee on Human 

Rights in relation to Human Rights in Wales 

7.9 Letter to the Chair of the Women and Equalities Committee in relation to Human 

Rights in Wales  

7.9a The Committee noted the letter to the Chair of the Women and Equalities 

Committee in relation to Human Rights in Wales 



7.10 Letter to the Leader of the House and Chief Whip in relation to Human Rights in 

Wales  

7.10a The Committee noted the letter to the Leader of the House and Chief Whip in 

relation to Human Rights in Wales 

7.11 Welsh Women's Aid report on State of the Sector: the state of violence against 

women, domestic abuse and sexual violence specialist services in Wales, 2017  

7.11a The Committee noted the Welsh Women's Aid report on State of the Sector: the 

state of violence against women, domestic abuse and sexual violence specialist 

services in Wales, 2017 

8 Public Services Ombudsman (Wales) Bill: consideration of evidence 

received under items 5 and 6  

8.1 The Committee discussed the evidence received under items 5 and 6 


